Each of them are renowned 

swordmasters, both in person and in the cockpit." 

The revelation surprised Ves quite a bit. "Why is Commander Mair hanging 

around at these halls if he possesses such a good background?" 

"He screwed up." Kelandra said succinctly. "The Hundred-and-Seventeen 

Blades only fields 117 mechs and mech pilots in total. That is unusually small 

for a tribal corps but that is also why they are regarded as one of our premier 

elites. The Blades have developed an elaborate and complicated procedure to 

allow for new mech pilots to take the place of the old ones.